CIVIL AVIATION

Table of Contents

Principal
Civil Aviation Act 2011

Table of ProviSiOnS .........c.o.iiuiirint it
Table of Amendments .............ouuiiriitiiii i
Civil Aviation Act 2011 ...

Subsidiary
Air Navigation Regulations 1973

Table Of ProviSiONS .......c.uiuiinii i e
Table of AmMendments ...........ouiiuiiriit i
Air Navigation Regulations 1973 ........ ... .. o i it

Air Navigation (Departure Tax) Regulations 2008

Table of Provisions ..............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
Table of AMEendments . .........c.oiuiiuiinie i,
Air Navigation (Departure Tax) Regulations 2008 ....................

Civil Aviation (Fees) Regulations 2011

Table Of ProvISIONS .. .....iutiniiti e et
Table of AmMendments ...........ouiiiniiii i
Civil Aviation (Fees) Regulations 2011 ...................cooiiia...

Civil Aviation (Fees) Regulations 2016

Table Of ProVISIONS .. ....vintint ittt e e
Table of Amendments ......... ...ttt
Civil Aviation (Fees) Regulations 2016 .................ccoiiiiia...

Airport Runway (Security Restricted Area) Notice 2014

Table of ProviSions ..........c..iouiiiuiii i
Table of Amendments .............ouuiiriitiii ittt
Airport Runway (Security Restricted Area) Notice 2014 ..............

517

Page

519
527
529

601
611
613

741
743
745

747
749
751

759
761
763

773
775
776

Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Service 0 5 1 8



Section

O N O R S

— O 00 3 N

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26

27
28

Civil Aviation Act 2011

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Title

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY

Short title
Commencement
Objectives

Application

Act binds the Republic

PART 2 — INTERPRETATION

Definitions

Accident

Aircraft in flight
Aerodrome

General interpretation

PART 3 — CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY

Establishment

Objectives and functions
Appointment of members
Chairperson

Period and conditions of appointment
Vacation of office

Meetings of Authority
Presiding member at meetings
Procedure at meetings
Disclosure of interest

Staff of the Authority
Committees

Annual report

PART 4 — DIRECTOR OF CIVIL AVIATION

Appointment of Director
Vacation of office
Powers and functions of Director

PART 5 — SERVICE PROVISION

Responsibility of Authority
Nauru Register of Aircraft

5 1 9 Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Section
29
30
31

32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39

40
41
4
43
44

45
46
47
48

49
50
51
52

53
54
55
56

Service 0

Title
Civil Aviation Registry
Minister may request information
Director to give information

PART 6 — PARTICIPATION IN CIVIL AVIATION SYSTEM

DIVISION 1 — AVIATION DOCUMENT

Subdivision 1 — Requirement for aviation document
Rules requiring aviation document
Failure to hold aviation document
Compliance with document

Subdivision 2 — Grant of aviation document
Application for aviation document
Fit and proper person test
Conditions and period of document
Renewal of aviation document
Matters prescribed by rules

DIVISION 2 — REGISTRATION
Requirement for registration
Application for registration
Conditions and period of registration
Matters prescribed by rules
Transfer of responsibilities

DIVISION 3 — SURVEILLANCE AND SANCTIONS

Subdivision 1 — Powers of Director
Monitoring
When sanctions may be imposed
Amending or revoking document in other cases
Powers to detain, seize and destroy aircraft and products

Subdivision 2 — Powers of court

Special orders of court for safety offences

Effect of disqualification

Surrender of document on disqualification
Applying for aviation document while disqualified

PART 7 — LICENCING OF INTERNATIONAL AIR SERVICES

DIVISION 1 — REQUIREMENT FOR LICENCE

Unlicenced operation of scheduled international air service
Unlicenced operation of non-scheduled international flight
Compliance with licence conditions

Agent offences

520



CIVIL AVIATION ACT 2011

Section Title
DIVISION 2 — GRANT OF LICENCE
57 Application for licence
58 Consideration of application — Nauru international airline
59 Consideration of application — foreign international airline
60 Decision on application
61 Conditions and period of licence
62 Renewal of licence
63 Transfer of scheduled international air service licence
64 Publication of decision
65 Requirements of Act continue to apply
66 Information to be given
67 Registration of licences

DIVISION 3 — SANCTIONS

68 Variation of licence conditions
69 Suspension of licence

70 Revocation of licence

71 Notice of decision

PART 8 — AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS

DIVISION 1 — RESTRICTIONS ON AIRCRAFT OPERATION

72 Military aircraft
73 Landing aircraft in the Republic
74 Operation of aircraft over high seas
DIVISION 2 — PILOT-IN-COMMAND
75 Duties of pilot-in-command
76 Contravention of Act during emergencies

PART 9 — ACCIDENTS AND INCIDENTS

DIVISION 1 — NOTIFICATION

77 Obligation to notify accidents and incidents
78 Particulars of notification

79 Notification of Minister and Director

80 Notification of country of registration

DIVISION 2 — INVESTIGATIONS

Subdivision 1 — Preliminary matters
81 Definitions
Subdivision 2 — Establishment of accident investigation commission
82 Establishment of Commission
83 Commission responsible to the Cabinet
84 Membership of Commission

5 21 Service 0



