# **CIVIL AVIATION**

## **Table of Contents**

	Page
Principal	
Civil Aviation Act 2011	
Table of Provisions	519
Table of Amendments	527
Civil Aviation Act 2011	529
Subsidiary	
Air Navigation Regulations 1973	
Table of Provisions	601
Table of Amendments	611
Air Navigation Regulations 1973	613
Air Navigation (Departure Tax) Regulations 2008	
Table of Provisions	741
Table of Amendments	743
Air Navigation (Departure Tax) Regulations 2008	745
Civil Aviation (Fees) Regulations 2011	
Table of Provisions	747
Table of Amendments	749
Civil Aviation (Fees) Regulations 2011	751
Civil Aviation (Fees) Regulations 2016	
Table of Provisions	759
Table of Amendments	761
Civil Aviation (Fees) Regulations 2016	763
Airport Runway (Security Restricted Area) Notice 2014	
Table of Provisions	773
Table of Amendments	775
Airport Runway (Security Restricted Area) Notice 2014	776

517 Service 0

Service 0 518

## Civil Aviation Act 2011

### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section	Title
	PART 1 — PRELIMINARY
1	Short title
2	Commencement
3	Objectives
4	Application
5	Act binds the Republic
	PART 2 — INTERPRETATION
6	Definitions
7	Accident
8	Aircraft in flight
9	Aerodrome
10	General interpretation
	PART 3 — CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY
11	Establishment
12	Objectives and functions
13	Appointment of members
14	Chairperson
15	Period and conditions of appointment
16	Vacation of office
17	Meetings of Authority
18	Presiding member at meetings
19	Procedure at meetings
20	Disclosure of interest
21	Staff of the Authority
22	Committees
23	Annual report
	PART 4 — DIRECTOR OF CIVIL AVIATION
24	Appointment of Director
25	Vacation of office
26	Powers and functions of Director
	PART 5 — SERVICE PROVISION
27	Responsibility of Authority
28	Nauru Register of Aircraft
20	radia register of Affectan

519 Service 0

Section	Title
29	Civil Aviation Registry
30	Minister may request information
31	Director to give information
	PART 6 — PARTICIPATION IN CIVIL AVIATION SYSTEM
	DIVISION 1 — AVIATION DOCUMENT
	Subdivision 1 — Requirement for aviation document
32	Rules requiring aviation document
33	Failure to hold aviation document
34	Compliance with document
	Subdivision 2 — Grant of aviation document
35	Application for aviation document
36	Fit and proper person test
37	Conditions and period of document
38	Renewal of aviation document
39	Matters prescribed by rules
	DIVISION 2 — REGISTRATION
40	Requirement for registration
41	Application for registration
42	Conditions and period of registration
43	Matters prescribed by rules
44	Transfer of responsibilities
	DIVISION 3 — SURVEILLANCE AND SANCTIONS
	Subdivision 1 — Powers of Director
45	Monitoring
46	When sanctions may be imposed
47	Amending or revoking document in other cases
48	Powers to detain, seize and destroy aircraft and products
	Subdivision 2 — Powers of court
49	Special orders of court for safety offences
50	Effect of disqualification
51	Surrender of document on disqualification
52	Applying for aviation document while disqualified
	PART 7 — LICENCING OF INTERNATIONAL AIR SERVICES
	DIVISION 1 — REQUIREMENT FOR LICENCE
53	Unlicenced operation of scheduled international air service
54	Unlicenced operation of non-scheduled international flight
55	Compliance with licence conditions
56	Agent offences
Service 0	520

#### CIVIL AVIATION ACT 2011

Section	Title
	DIVISION 2 — GRANT OF LICENCE
57	Application for licence
58	Consideration of application – Nauru international airline
59	Consideration of application – foreign international airline
60	Decision on application
61	Conditions and period of licence
62	Renewal of licence
63	Transfer of scheduled international air service licence
64	Publication of decision
65	Requirements of Act continue to apply
66	Information to be given
67	Registration of licences
	DIVISION 3 — SANCTIONS
68	Variation of licence conditions
69	Suspension of licence
70	Revocation of licence
71	Notice of decision
	PART 8 — AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS
	DIVISION 1 — RESTRICTIONS ON AIRCRAFT OPERATION
72	Military aircraft
73	Landing aircraft in the Republic
74	Operation of aircraft over high seas
	DIVISION 2 — PILOT-IN-COMMAND
75	Duties of pilot-in-command
76	Contravention of Act during emergencies
	PART 9 — ACCIDENTS AND INCIDENTS
	DIVISION 1 — NOTIFICATION
77	Obligation to notify accidents and incidents
78	Particulars of notification
79	Notification of Minister and Director
80	Notification of country of registration
	DIVISION 2 — INVESTIGATIONS
	Subdivision 1 — Preliminary matters
81	Definitions
	Subdivision 2 — Establishment of accident investigation commission
82	Establishment of Commission
83	Commission responsible to the Cabinet
84	Membership of Commission
	521 Samila

Service 0 521